difficult to establish a consistent convention or timeframe based on actual trade and settlement data observed in
the marketplace. Whether a secondary loan trade is considered regular-way or non-regular-way is a matter of
judgment and the Company believes that accounting for such transactions as non-regular-way will provide more
relevant and reliable financial information going forward.

38.   Prior year adjustment (continued)

CITIBANK EUROPE PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

111

The change from regular-way to non-regular-way means that secondary loan trading inventory will not be
recognised or derecognised until settlement date, meaning that the associated trade date receivables and trade
date payables will no longer be recognised.  However, fair value gains or losses will continue to be recognised in
the income statement from trade date, therefore there is no impact to the timing of fair value gains or losses in
the income statement.  The impact of the reclassification on comparatives is disclosed below:

As originally reported
31 December 2020

$ 000

Adjustment
$ 000

As restated
31 December 2020

$ 000

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  19,967,744  —  19,967,744
Trading assets  729,657  1,082,986  1,812,643
Derivative financial instruments  11,236,509  —  11,236,509
Investment securities  3,843,267  —  3,843,267
Loans and advances to banks  16,404,551  —  16,404,551
Loans and advances to customers  17,738,525  —  17,738,525
Shares in subsidiary undertakings  14,175  —  14,175
Current tax asset  56,064  —  56,064
Other assets  4,252,859  (2,153,962)  2,098,897
Deferred tax assets  248,229  —  248,229
Property and equipment  141,407  —  141,407
Goodwill and Intangible assets  99,373  —  99,373
Total assets  74,732,360  (1,070,976)  73,661,384

Liabilities
Deposits by banks  13,812,225  —  13,812,225
Customer accounts  33,198,315  —  33,198,315
Derivative financial instruments  11,247,882  —  11,247,882
Current tax liability  802  —  802
Subordinated liabilities  —  —  —
Provisions  115,366  —  115,366
Deferred tax liabilities  18,099  —  18,099
Other liabilities  5,625,166  (1,070,976)  4,554,190
Total liabilities  64,017,855  (1,070,976)  62,946,879

Equity shareholders' funds
Share capital  10,532  —  10,532
Share premium account  1,962,747  —  1,962,747
Other reserves (net)  768,804  —  768,804
Retained earnings  7,972,422  —  7,972,422
Total equity attributable to equity
shareholders  10,714,505  —  10,714,505

Total liabilities and equity
shareholders' funds  74,732,360  (1,070,976)  73,661,384

CITIBANK EUROPE PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

112

39.   Parent companies

The Company is a subsidiary undertaking of Citibank Holding Ireland Limited (CHIL), incorporated in Ireland.

The largest Group in which the results of the Company are consolidated is Citigroup Inc., registered at 1209
Orange Street, Wilmington, New Castle, DE, 19810, United States of America. The audited consolidated
financial statements of Citigroup Inc. are made available to the public annually in accordance with Securities and
Exchange Commission regulations and may be obtained from http://www.citigroup.com/citi/investor/